
 

 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  
 Councillors Pat Clouder, Karen Jewitt and Margaret Bird 

 
  
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 24 September 2020 at 10.30 am in This meeting 
is being held remotely; to view the meeting, please click here.  
 
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Thomas Downs 
020 8726 6000 x86166 
thomas.downs@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 16 September 2020 

 

 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Thomas Downs 
020 8726 6000 x86166 as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://civico.uk/v/10641
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair  

 To appoint a Chair for the duration of the meeting.  
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 Procedures for 
Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings (Pages 5 - 12) 

 This Report provides background to the request that the Chair of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee exercise delegated authority set out in Annex 
1 to Part 5F of the Constitution to agree a change to the current 
Licensing Sub-Committee procedure to take account of remote 
hearings. 
 

6.   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence - 162/164 Cherry Orchard Road, Croydon, CR0 6BB (Pages 
13 - 70) 
 



 

 

7.   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - Oceanic 
Bar, 83-85 High St, South Norwood, SE25 6EA (Pages 71 - 120) 
 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



For general release 

 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This Report provides background to the request that the Chair of the Licensing 

Sub-Committee exercise delegated authority set out in Annex 1 to Part 5F of 
the Constitution to agree a change to the current Licensing Sub-Committee 
procedure to take account of remote hearings.  

 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1 The purpose of the recommended changes are to facilitate the proper 

consideration of the application/s before the Licensing Sub-Committee. As a 
result of the coronavirus pandemic it has not been possible to hold Licensing 

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  

 24 September 2020           

SUBJECT: LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005  

PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

HEARINGS  

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director, Place Department 

CABINET MEMBER: Cllr. Hamida Ali, Cabinet Member for Safer Croydon & 

Communities     

WARDS: ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This report details the recommended changes to the Licensing Sub-Committee 

hearings protocol by virtue of Covid-19 requirements. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:    N/A 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 That the Chair of the Licensing Sub-Committee agree: 

1.1 The revised protocol for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings as set out in full 

 at Appendix 1. 

1.2 That the decision be reported to the next available meeting of the Licensing 

 Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Sub-Committee hearings in person. The duration of disruption is unclear, and 
in the meantime, the Council wishes to continue to progress decision making.  

 
3.2 Currently the Council’s arrangements for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings 

do not specifically reference remote/virtual hearings although remote hearings 
are possible both under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 which govern Licensing Sub-Committee hearings under the 
Licensing Act but also by virtue of the introduction of new powers set out in The 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (‘the Flexibility Regulations’) which was introduced pursuant 
to the Coronavirus Act 2020 and allows for remote attendance at council 
meetings. 

 
3.3. The Coronavirus Act 2020 (‘the CV Act’) is the government’s main legislative 

change in response to the pandemic. Most of its provisions came into effect on 
25 March 2020 but detailed further legislation in the form of statutory 
instruments and government guidance have been issued since that date and 
continue to be published.  
 

3.4 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 No. 392 (‘the Flexibility Regulations’) exercise powers set out 
in section 78 of the CV Act and make specific legislative provision for remote 
attendance at meetings including  public and press access to those meetings. 
The Flexibility Regulations came into force on 4 April 2020 and apply to local 
authority meetings held on or before 7 May 2021. 

 
3.5  The Chair of the Licensing Sub-Committee is authorised to vary the procedure 

which applies to Licensing Sub-Committee hearings in respect of any hearing 
if he/she considers that this would facilitate the proper consideration of the 
application or notice before the Licensing Sub-Committee. In addition, the 
Licensing Sub-Committee may waive, vary or modify any part of Part 5F 
protocol in relation to a particular case if it considers that this is necessary to 
ensure fairness to the Parties and/or proper consideration of the application in 
question, provided always that this does not result in any contravention of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (“the Regulations”). 

 
3.6 The proposed amendments are:  

 to make specific reference (in Note 3) to remote meetings and how this is 
defined 

 consequential wording alterations to incorporate the remote meeting 
arrangements 

 to provide (in paragraphs 19 and 20) that where a decision is required to be 
made at the conclusion of a hearing and members’ deliberations, members 
will return from private deliberations to announce the decision and reasons. 
Where however the Regulations do not require a decision to be given at the 
conclusion of the hearing, it will be given to the Parties in writing within 5 
working days following the conclusion of the hearing. 

 

Page 6



3.7 In light of the above, the Chair of the Licensing Sub-Committee is 
recommended to approve the amendments to Annex 1 to Part 5F as set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report.   

 
4 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The work 

associated with it is contained within the departmental budget. This decision 
will enable officers and Members to be efficient and focus limited resources 
appropriately in a timely manner. 

 
4.2 Approved by: Felicia Wright, Head of Finance - Place 
 
 
5. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
5.1 The Head of Corporate Law and Litigation comments on behalf of the Director 

of Law and Governance that there are no additional legal implications arising 
from the recommendations beyond those set out in the body of the report. 

 
5.2 Approved by: Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate Law on behalf 

of the Director of Law and Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer. 

 
6. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT 
 
6.1 The Human Resources impact of supporting the Licensing Hearings will be 

contained within the budgeted establishments of the Democratic and Legal 
Services and Licensing Teams. 

 
6.2 (Approved for and on behalf of Sue Moorman, HR Director, by Jennifer Sankar, 

Head of HR Place). 
 
7. EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
7.1 The arrangements for the Licensing Hearings seek to ensure that all applicants 

and other interested parties receive a fair hearing and that the process is 
accessible to all groups within the community. 

 
8. ENVIRONMENTAL AND DESIGN IMPACT 
 
8.1 The effective implementation of the Licensing Act 2003 will contribute to an 

improved environment for local residents and other stakeholders. 
 
9. LICENSING OBJECTIVES IMPACT  
 
9.1 The licensing objectives contained in the Act are: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

Page 7



 the prevention of public nuisance and  

 the protection of children from harm. 
 
9.2 The proposed amendments to arrangements for the Licensing Hearings seek 

to ensure that all applicants and other interested parties receive a fair hearing 
and that the process is accessible to all groups within the community whilst 
being mindful of the current restrictions as a result of Covid-19 

 

10.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 The recommendations are to revise Annex 1 to Part 5F to take account of the 

need to undertake remote hearings as well as the legislative changes set out in 
the The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility 
of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 which permit remote attendance at meetings to take place 
during the pandemic. 

 
12. OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  
 
12.1 The alternative options would be continue to hold Licensing Sub-Committee 

hearings but this would be a breach of the government’s regulations regarding 
social distancing and would not be compatible with measures in place to stop 
the spread of coronavirus or not to alter the current provisions within Annex 1 
of Part 5F. The latter is not considered to facilitate the proper consideration of 
the application/s before the Licensing Sub-Committee in the same way that the 
proposed amendments would do.  

 
13.  DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 WILL THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT INVOLVE THE PROCESSING  

OF ‘PERSONAL DATA’? 
 
NO  
 

 
REPORT AUTHOR / CONTACT OFFICER: Michael Goddard, Licensing 

Manager, Place Department ext. 
61838  

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:   None 
 

APPENDICES:    ANNEX 1 - Procedure for Licensing 
Sub-Committee Hearings 

Page 8



ANNEX 1 - Procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings 
 
Note: (1) This procedure shall normally be followed for all Hearings held by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee(s).  The Chair may vary the procedure in respect of any 
hearing if he/she considers that this would facilitate the proper consideration of the 
application or notice before the Licensing Sub-Committee.   
   
Note:  (2) The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Licensing Sub-
Committee.  Cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the Licensing Sub-
Committee considers that cross-examination is required for it to consider the 
representations, application or notice before it. 
 
Note: (3)   Having regard to the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations2005, The 
Coronavirus Act 2020 (in so far as it impacts on licensing proceedings) and The 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020: any reference to hearing may be to a virtual or remote hearing which is not 
limited to a meeting of persons all of whom, or any of whom, are present in the same 
place and any reference to a “place” where a meeting is held, or to be held, includes 
reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual locations such 
as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone numbers and 
“present”, “appear” and “attend” shall be construed accordingly. 
 
 
1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will elect a Chair from amongst their number 
 
2. The Chair will invite those present to introduce themselves, Parties to indicate 

their names and who they represent.  Chair to ascertain who will speak. 
 
3. The Chair of the Licensing Sub-Committee will inform the Parties whether 

their applications to have certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) 
have been granted or refused (Note this relates to people other than those 
attending on behalf of a Party in the capacity as a representative of the Party). 

 
4. The Chair will explain to the Parties the procedure to be followed at the 

hearing and to consider any request made by a Party in accordance with the 
Regulations for permission for another person to appear at the hearing (Such 
permission shall not be unreasonably withheld). 

 
5. The Licensing Sub-Committee will confirm or vary the time limits set out below 

to be applied to contributions from the Parties.  (Note: under the Regulations 
an equal maximum time period must be allowed to the Parties to exercise 
their rights under the Regulations). 

 
6. The Chair will summarise the paperwork before the Licensing Sub-Committee 

and confirm that all present have copies; will ascertain whether any 
representations have been or are now to be withdrawn, and will hear any 
requests to adduce additional documentary or other information. 

 
7. The Licensing Officer will outline: 

Page 9



 details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
Parties; and the outcome of any discussions 

 relevant legislation; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
8. The Chair will invite each of the Parties or their representative in turn to 

address the Licensing Sub-Committee and invite any person/s to whom 
permission has been granted to appear.  Each Party will be allowed a 
maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the Licensing Sub-
Committee and call persons on his/her behalf, and clarify any points on which 
the Licensing Sub-Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. 
This 10 minute period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee or Legal Adviser considers that the speaker is 
making submissions that are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 
9. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee or their Legal Adviser may ask 

questions of any Party, at any time throughout the proceedings. 
 
10. The sequence in which each of the Parties will be invited to address the 

Licensing Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

 the Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local Environmental Health Authority – Noise and Nuisance Officers, 
Waste Management Officers; 

 the Local Trading Standards Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;  

 any Other Party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Licensing Sub-Committee (if there are a large number of Other Persons 
present who are making relevant representations they may be invited to 
share the maximum time available or to nominate a spokesperson to 
speak on their behalf); and 

 the Party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or other 
matter appearing before the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
11. At the discretion of the Licensing Sub-Committee the above order may be 

varied. 
 
12. Parties may give their evidence by making a statement or if appropriate by 

being questioned by the person calling them. 
 
13. If the Licensing Sub-Committee considers that cross-examination is required 

for it to consider the representations, application or notice as the case may 
require, a period of up to 5 minutes cross-examination shall be allowed after 
each submission.   

 

Page 10



14. The Sub-Committee will then ask any outstanding points requiring 
clarification. 

 
15. The Chair will ask the Applicant whether in the light of any representations 

made, they wish to amend their application or offer any additional conditions 
to overcome the representations and/or promote the licensing objectives.  

 
16. If the Applicant makes any comments in relation to 15 above, the Licensing 

Sub-Committee will ask the other Parties whether they wish to make any 
further comment in relation to any amendment or additional comments offered 
by the Applicant. 

 
17. The Chair will invite the Parties to indicate if they wish to make any final 

comments.  If any Party wishes to do so they will be given a maximum of 3 
minutes to do so and the other Parties will be given the same maximum 
period, finishing with the Applicant. 

 
18. The Licensing Sub-Committee will deliberate on and determine the matter 

under consideration.  The Licensing Sub-Committee may withdraw to  do this 
privately. 

 
19. Where a decision is required to be made at the conclusion of the hearing, the 

Licensing Sub-Committee will return to open session following their private 

deliberations.  The Chair will ask the Legal Adviser to inform the Parties of any 

legal advice given during the Licensing Sub-Committee’s private discussion 

that has informed their decision. The Chair will then announce in open session 

to all Parties the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee and reasons, 

unless (where permitted by the Regulations) the decision is to be 

communicated at some later time. 

 
20. Where a decision is not one which is required to be made at the conclusion of 

the hearing, the meeting will be concluded and thereafter the Members will 
undertake their deliberations.  Parties will be notified of the decision of the 
Sub Committee and the reasons for that decision in writing within 5 working 
days following the conclusion of the hearing.   

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Page 14



Page 15



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None

APPENDICES:

Appendix A, Pages 17-35: Summary, Licensing Objectives & Policy

Appendix A1, Pages 37-43: Premises Licence - 08/00780/LIPREM

Appendix A2, Pages 44-60:  Application to vary a Premises Licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003

Appendix A3, Pages 61-62: Proposed conditions for 162/164 Cherry Orchard Road, CR0 
6BB

Appendix A4, Pages 63: Pollution Team proposed conditions for 162/164 Cherry Orchard 
Road, CR0 6BB

Appendix A5, Pages 64-65: Environmental Health proposed conditions for 162/164 Cherry 
Orchard Road, CR0 6BB

Appendix A6. Pages 66-68: Resident Representations

Appendix A7, Pages 69: Ordnance Survey Map 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71

Agenda Item 7



Page 72



Page 73



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None

APPENDICES:

Appendix A, Pages 75-93: Summary, Licensing Objectives & Policy

Appendix A1, Pages 95-108: Application for a Premises Licence to be granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003

Appendix A2, Pages 109-111: Proposed conditions for Oceanic Bar, 83-85 High St, South 
Norwood

Appendix A3, Pages 112: Pollution Team proposed conditions for Oceanic Bar, 83-85 High 
St, South Norwood

Appendix A4, Pages 113-115: Environmental Health proposed conditions for Oceanic Bar, 
83-85 High St, South Norwood

Appendix A5, Pages 116: Trading Standards proposed conditions for 1Oceanic Bar, 83-85 
High St, South Norwood

Appendix A6, Pages 117-118: Resident Representations

Appendix A7, Pages 119: Ordnance Survey Map 

Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 Procedures for Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings
	ANNEX 1_Licensing sub-Committee hearings procedure_May 2020(clean)

	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence - 162/164 Cherry Orchard Road, Croydon, CR0 6BB
	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - Oceanic Bar, 83-85 High St, South Norwood, SE25 6EA



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 24 September 2020 at 10.30 am. This meeting was held remotely; 
to view the meeting, please click here. 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Pat Clouder (Chair); 
 

 Councillors Karen Jewitt and Margaret Bird 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Michael Goddard (Licensing Manager) 
Nicola Thoday (Solicitor and Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee) 
Thomas Downs (Democratic Services)  

  
 

PART A 
 

 
 

76/20   
 

Appointment of Chair 
 
 
Councillor Karen Jewitt nominated Councillor Pat Clouder as Chair.  
Councillor Margaret Bird seconded the motion. 
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Clouder as Chair for 
the duration of the meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 

77/20   
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
 
There were none. 
 

78/20   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

79/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

http://civico.uk/v/10641


 

 
 

80/20   
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 Procedures for 
Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings 
 
 
The Licensing Manager introduced and summarised the report, which 
contained changes to the protocol for Licensing Sub-Committees in of light of 
the Coronavirus Act 2020. 
 
The Chair AGREED the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

81/20   
 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence - 
162/164 Cherry Orchard Road, Croydon, CR0 6BB 
 
 
The recording of this item can be viewed by clicking on the link here. 
 
Following the item being heard the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision is as 
follows: 
 
On 24 September 2020, the Licensing Sub-Committee considered the 
Application for a variation to the Premises Licence at 162-164 Cherry 
Orchard Road, Croydon, CR0 6BB and the representations received as 
contained in the report of the Executive Director ‘Place’. The Sub-Committee, 
have made their decision with reference to the licensing objectives under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council Licensing Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered the verbal representations made at the 
virtual hearing by the applicant and their representative and the oral 
representations of the objectors, Councillor Fitzsimons and Councillor 
Fitzpatrick. 
 
It has been noted that the Applicant has agreed to amend the times of the 
application. Also, the Applicant agrees to accept the conditions proposed by 
the Police, Environmental Team and Senior Pollution Enforcement Officer, as 
set out in Appendix A3, A4 and A5 respectively.  However, at the meeting 
there was some confusion, to clarify, the Sub-Committee considered the 
Application as amended, rather than the Applicant’s request to reconsider the 
original application. 
 
The Applicant and their representative confirmed that the premises is a 
restaurant and wine bar, not a nightclub – dining is the priority. The Applicant 
also stated that should this Application not be granted the business would 
close. The Sub-Committee regret any negative business impacts of this 
decision, especially in the current Covid-19 climate, but, to clarify, this 
decision is based solely on whether the Sub-Committee are of the view that 
the Licensing Objectives can be met. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered this case on its merits. It notes that the 
Council Policy (p27 of agenda, paragraph 5.4.7 of Appendix A) states that “it 
will not grant permission for licensable activities beyond 23.30h Sunday – 

https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/10641


 

 
 

Thursday and midnight on Friday and Saturday in respect of public houses 
situated in areas having a denser residential accommodation.” It further states 
“In such circumstances the Council would expect good reasons to be given to 
support any application for extensions beyond these hours including 
addressing possible disturbance to residents and local parking.”  
 
In this case the premises is located in densely populated area with many 
residents and families nearby, in flats and houses (approximately over 200 
residential properties within 150 metre radius).  
The Sub-Committee are of the view that there is not enough evidence (from 
either the written or verbal representations) to show an understanding of the 
risk of public nuisance to others. For example, the flat above the premises is 
not the only residential property to be affected by those in the Garden area. 
 
The Sub-Committee is of the view that the Application does not sufficiently 
address the issues relating to the prevention of public nuisance and therefore 
the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application on the basis that 
it does not promote the Licencing Objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance. 
 

82/20   
 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - Oceanic Bar, 
83-84 High St, South Norwood, SE25 6EA 
 
 
The recording of this item can be viewed by clicking on the link here. 
 
Following the item being heard the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision is as 
follows: 
 
On 24 September 2020, the Licensing Sub-Committee considered the 
Application for a Premises Licence at Oceanic Bar, 83-84 High Street, 
South Norwood, SE25 6EA and the representations received as contained in 
the report of the Executive Director ‘Place’. The Sub-Committee, have made 
their decision with reference to the licensing objectives under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Council Licensing Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered the verbal representations made at the 
virtual hearing by the applicant (and their representative) and the well 
articulated oral representations of the objectors. 
 
It has been noted that the Applicant has agreed to amend the times of the 
application. Also, the Applicant agrees to accept the conditions proposed by 
the Police, Environmental Team, Senior Pollution Enforcement Officer and 
Trading Standards Team, as set out in Appendix A2, A3, A4 and A5 
respectively.   
 
The Sub-Committee has considered this case on its merits. It notes that the 
Council Policy (p85 of agenda, paragraph 5.4.7 of Appendix A) states that “it 
will not grant permission for licensable activities beyond 23.30h Sunday – 
Thursday and midnight on Friday and Saturday in respect of public houses 

https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/10641


 

 
 

situated in areas having a denser residential accommodation.” It further states 
“In such circumstances the Council would expect good reasons to be given to 
support any application for extensions beyond these hours including 
addressing possible disturbance to residents and local parking.”  
 
In this case the premises is located in densely populated area with many 
residents and families nearby, in flats and houses. It is also in an area that the 
Council has decided is a special stress area (see paragraph 4.34 p79 of 
Agenda pack).  
 
The Sub-Committee is of the view that the Application does not sufficiently 
address issues relating to the prevention of public nuisance. For example, 
nearby residential properties are likely to hear music and be disturbed even 
though the property is sound proofed. 
 
Therefore the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application on the 
basis that it does not adequately address the Licensing Objective of 
preventing public nuisance. 
 

83/20   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Jewitt and seconded by 
Councillor Bird to exclude the press and public: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 
The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for a portion of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.16 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


